# OP \$90.00 2022946

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM463345

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Spenco Medical Corporation		02/14/2018	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fourfoot, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2501
City:	Waco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76702
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2022946	SILICORE
Registration Number:	1208129	SILICORE
Registration Number:	1525731	SILICORE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147395209

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214-292-8300

**Email:** adavis@hh-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Hemingway-Hemingway & Hansen, LLP

**Address Line 1:** 1700 Pacific Avenue Suite 4800

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	D. Scott Hemingway
SIGNATURE:	/D. Scott Hemingway/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2018

**Total Attachments: 13** 

source=TrademarkAssignmentEmbed#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentEmbed#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentEmbed#page3.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentEmbed#page4.tif



## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 14th day of February, 2018 by and between Spenco Medical Corporation, a Texas corporation ("Assignor"), and Fourfoot, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee").

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
- Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires, accepts and assumes from Assignor, all of Seller's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks related to or used in connection with the US Business together with any and all goodwill associated with such marks and the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby (the "Assigned Trademarks") including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A and any and all derivations thereof and logos related thereto and all applications, certificates, files, recordings, licenses, approvals and registrations and other agreements relating to any of the Assigned Trademarks, together with Assignor's worldwide right to police, monitor and enforce the Assigned Trademarks against any and all past and current infringements (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages caused by any such infringement) which may have occurred at any time in the unlimited past, up to the date of this Agreement, together with any and all further privileges in the United States and throughout the world to establish use, ownership and/or registration of the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and the equivalent authority in foreign patent offices) to record this Agreement and transfer the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of Seller's entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.
- 3. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by Assignor and Assignee.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From and after the date hereof but subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Assignor and Assignee shall do all such acts and execute all such further documents and instruments as may be reasonably required to memorialize and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 5. Governing Law. All matters relating to the interpretation, construction, validity and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Texas.

TRADEMARK

6. <u>Counterparts</u> . This Agreement may be executed in two (2) original, facsimile or electronic counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, both of which when taken together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

#### **ASSIGNOR**

SPENCO MEDICAL CORPORATION

By: David McKown

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

State of Texas

County of MCIPAIRA

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 2, 2018 by David McKown of Spenco Medical Corporation, a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

(seal)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE FOURFOOT

Rv.

Name: David B. Granger

Title: President

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

State of Texas

County of MC (P)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

\_, 2018 by David B.

Granger of Fourfoot, LLC, a Texas limited liability company.

(seal)

HEATHER LYNN MESHULAM
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
August 1, 2018
Standard Public Standard

TRADEMARK

# **Trademarks**

See attached.

TRADEMARK

4478-02309	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	United Arab Emirates	Registered	3/11/12	170447	12/31/13	170447	IN	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes.
4478-02300	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	Canada	Registered	7/26/12	1,587,730	1/27/15	tma895,050	СО	(1) Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes; (2) Casual footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups. (Equivalent to Class 010 & 025)
4478-02301	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	Japan	Registered	6/8/12	2012-46402	10/12/12	5527653	СО	Int. Class 010-Arch supports to cushion and absorb shock and shoe inserts for heel; shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; metatarsal pads used as shoe insoles, for medical purposes; orthotics used for foot treatment; medical apparatus and instruments.  Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02302	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	Republic of Korea	Registered	5/17/12	40-2012-32180	6/18/13	40-975822	CO	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes.

Page 1

					entitle disconnection of the connection of the c				
									Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02307	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	Singapore	Registered	5/21/12	T1207210C	12/30/14	t1207210c	со	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles (other than orthopaedic); replacement insoles (other than orthopaedic); heel cushions (other than orthopaedic); heel cups (other than orthopaedic); heel cups (other than orthopaedic).
4478-02310	FULL CONTACT COMFORT	United Arab Emirates	Registered	3/11/12	170449	12/31/13	170449	СО	Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02303	FULL CONTACT COMFORT (SLOGAN APPLICATION)	Mexico	Registered	7/30/12	77460	11/29/12	0072865	CO	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes.
4478-02304	FULL CONTACT COMFORT (SLOGAN APPLICATION)	Mexico	Registered	7/30/12	77461	11/29/12	0072754	СО	Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02901	POWER BRIDGE	Australia	Registered	8/21/14	1642376	2/12/15	1642376	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02903	POWER BRIDGE	China	Pending	8/25/14	15218035	Page 2		СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and

Page 2

	Teachers I								
									shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes.  Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02904	POWER BRIDGE*	European Union	Published	8/20/14	013188164			СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02905	POWER BRIDGE	Hong Kong	Registered	8/20/14	303107448	8/20/14	303107448	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02906	POWER BRIDGE*	Japan	Pending	8/21/14	2014-070310			СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes; medical apparatus and instruments.  Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups; special sports shoes.
4478-02907	POWER BRIDGE	Mexico	Registered	8/25/14	1520111	1/22/15	1508379	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes.
4478-02912	POWER BRIDGE	Mexico	Registered	8/25/14	1520113	1/12/15	1505581	СО	Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02908	POWER BRIDGE	New Zealand	Registered	8/21/14	1003659	2/24/15 Page 3	1003659	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement

Page 3

									insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02909	POWER BRIDGE	Philippines	Registered	8/22/14	42014503696	12/11/14	4-2014- 00503696	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02910	POWER BRIDGE	Switzerland	Registered	8/20/14	59711/2014	1/7/15	668066	СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02911	POWER BRIDGE	Taiwan R.O.C.	Registered	8/22/14	103048704	4/16/15	1703992	CO	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025-Footwear, insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.
4478-02900	POWER BRIDGE	United States of America	Allowed	2/25/14	86/203,553			СО	Int. Class 010-Shoe inserts for medical purposes used for foot support; arch supports for boots and shoes; metatarsal pads for orthopedic purposes. Int. Class 025- Footwear; insoles; replacement insoles; heel cushions; heel cups.

Page 4

478-03303	SILICORE	Australia	Registered	1/13/94	620336	7/25/95	a620336	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03304	SILICORE	Austria	Registered	12/23/91	AM610191	3/11/92	140917	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03305	SILICORE	Brunei Darussalam	Registered	9/9/91	21089	9/9/91	20,679	SL	Int. Class 022-Hollow core siliconized fiber for use as padding material (assumed translation).
4478-03306	SILICORE	Canada	Registered	12/9/98	899,281	3/22/00	tma525,495	SL	Mattresses for medical purposes and/or for preventing skin pressure problems. (Equivalent Class 010)
4478-03307	SILICORE	China	Registered	1/10/96	960005580	5/28/97	1018522	SL	Int. Class 010-Medical and orthopaedic apparatus and instruments; paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems; lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair paddings, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions and foot positioners.
4478-03308	SILICORE	China	Registered	9/21/00	2000146527	2/7/02	1710403	SL	Int. Class 010-Medical and orthopaedic apparatus and instruments, paddings and cushions for medical (therapeutic) purposes and for preventing decubitus ulcers and skin pressure problems, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions and foot positioners.

Page 5

	Transmit								
4478-03310	SILICORE	Denmark	Registered	12/18/91	89751991	4/15/94	vr 1994 02273	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03309	SILICORE	European Union	Registered	12/9/98	1011865	4/10/00	1011865	SL	Int. Class 010-Medical apparatus and instruments; orthopaedic articles; padding and cushions, all for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems; lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions and foot positioners; mattresses for medical purposes and/or for preventing skin pressure problems.
4478-03311	SILICORE	France	Registered	12/19/91	326321	12/19/91	1712812	SL	Int. Class 010-Pads and cushions intended for a medical use and for the prevention of problems relating to pressure on to the skin, i.e. lumbar and cervical compensating cushions, bed stuffings, wheelchair stuffing, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, cushion for feet and for elbows, and toe-clip.
4478-03312	SILICORE	Germany	Registered	12/16/91	\$5359010	3/23/93	2032992	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03313	SILICORE	Hong Kong	Registered	11/9/95	9514318	11/9/95	499297	SL	Int. Class 010-Medical and orthopaedic apparatus and instruments; paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems; lumbar wedges; cervical wedges; bed pads; wheelchair paddings; flexible therapeutic cushions; seat pillows;

Page 6

									foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners; all for medical use and included in Class 10.
4478-03314	SILICORE	India	Pending	9/23/11	2210127			SL	Int. Class 010-Therapeutic padding and cushions for preventing decubitus ulcers and skin pressure problems, namely, flexible therapeutic chair cushions and wheelchair pads, foot and elbow cushions, foot positioners, and therapeutic bed pads.
4478-03315	SILICORE	Indonesia	Registered	10/7/91	R002011 08232	10/7/91	idm000335015	SL	Int. Class 022-Hollow core siliconized fiber for use as padding material.
4478-03316	SILICORE	Ireland	Registered	12/19/91	916328	12/19/91	162555	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positions.
4478-03317	SILICORE	Italy	Registered	10/17/11	RM2011C0062 66	10/24/11	0001466073	SL	Int. Class 010-Cushions and tampons for medical use and the prevention of skin pressure problems, such as also lumbar cushions, cervical cushions, cushions for beds, wheel chairs cushions, flexible therapeutic cushions, chair cushions, foot and elbow cushions, foot placers.
4478-03318	SILICORE	Japan	Registered	3/31/95	H07-32470	2/19/99	4242663	SL	Int. Class 010-Bed pads for medical purpose, medical cushions for wheelchair, foot cushions and elbow cushions for medical purpose, foot fixing positioners for medical purpose, and other medical apparatus and instruments; ice pillows, triangular bandages, support bandages, catgut for surgical operation, feeding cups, syringes, teats, dental floss, ice bags, ice bag

Page 7

	Transmit .								
				B   27   121	01/05100	1/12/04	01/07100	O.	suspender, nursing instruments, thermos nursing bottles, cotton swabs, finger stalls, contraceptive devices, material for artificial tympanic membrane, material for prosthesis and filling (exclusive of those for dental use), ear plugs, gloves for medical use, electric massage devices for domestic use, chamber pots, bedpans for sick persons, ear picks.
4478-03319	SILICORE	Malaysia	Registered	8/27/91	91/05109	1/12/94	91/05109	SL	Int. Class 022-Hollow core siliconized fiber for use as padding material.
4478-03320	SILICORE	Poland	Registered	11/13/96	Z-166422	6/16/00	r-116067	SL	Int. Class 010-Paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, especially lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair paddings, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions and foot positioners.
4478-03321	SILICORE	Portugal	Registered	12/30/91	279352	9/30/93	279352	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03322	SILICORE	Singapore	Registered	8/20/91	T9107834G	8/20/91	t9107834g	SL	Int. Class 022-Padding materials included in Class 22, not of rubber or plastics.
4478-03323	SILICORE	Sweden	Registered	12/16/91	9110806	9/25/92	240685	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.

Page 8

4478-03324	SILICORE	Switzerland	Registered	12/18/91	361/1992.9	8/24/92	p-395,509	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03325	SILICORE	Taiwan R.O.C.	Registered	8/9/96	85039252	12/1/97	787104	SL	Int. Class 010-Paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, especially lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair paddings, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions and foot positioners.
4478-03326	SILICORE	Thailand	Registered	11/7/91	471035	6/26/92	tm153464	SL	Int. Class 022-Hollow core siliconized fiber for use as padding material.
4478-03327	SILICORE	Turkey	Registered	6/17/09	2009/31912	5/31/10	2009/31912	SL	Int. Class 010-Paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems.
4478-03328	SILICORE	United Kingdom	Registered	12/18/91	1486014	6/17/94	1486014	SL	Int. Class 010-Padding and cushions, all for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems, namely, lumbar wedges, cervical wedges, bed pads, wheelchair padding, flexible therapeutic cushions, seat pillows, foot and elbow cushions, and foot positioners.
4478-03300	SILICORE	United States of America	Registered	3/14/95	74/646,487	12/17/96	2,022,946	SL	Int. Class 010-Paddings and cushions for medical purposes and for preventing skin pressure problems.
4478-03301	SILICORE	United States of America	Registered	8/11/80	73/273,563	9/14/82	1,208,129	SL	Int. Class 012-Cushions for preventing skin pressure problems associated with wheelchair use.
4478-03302	SILICORE	United States of America	Registered	6/17/88	73/734,954	2/21/89	1,525,731	SL	Int. Class 022-Hollow-core siliconized fiber for use as padding material.

Page 9

TRADEMARK REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0634

**RECORDED: 02/26/2018**